



Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

ATISN 15305

5 August 2021

Dear

ATISN 15305 – Mental Health Services Data

Thank you for your request to the Welsh Government for information under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) received on 06 July 2021. You have requested information regarding mental health services data I have interpreted your request as follows:

Part 1

1	<i>The number of practitioners (WTE) per 20,000 population (all-ages): [end of month census]</i>	<i>The total number of practitioners (WTE) as at the reporting date</i>
		<i>The total local health board population</i>
		<i>Rate per 20,000 population</i>
2	<i>The number of referrals for an assessment by LPMHSS received during the month: [monthly count]</i>	<i>Primary care patients</i>
		<i>Secondary mental health services patients</i>
		<i>Total number of referrals received during the month</i>
3	<i>Of the assessments undertaken by LPMHSS during the month, how many were for: [monthly count]</i>	<i>Primary care patients</i>
		<i>Secondary mental health services patients</i>
		<i>Total number of assessments undertaken during the month</i>
4	<i>Of the assessments undertaken by LPMHSS during the month, how many were for: [monthly count]</i>	<i>Patients who had waited up to and including 28 days</i>
		<i>Patients who had waited 29 days and over and up to and including 56 days</i>
		<i>Patients who had waited 57 days and over</i>
		<i>Total number of assessments undertaken during the month</i>
5	<i>Of the patients discharged during the month, how many patients were: [monthly count]</i>	<i>Discharged following a therapeutic intervention provided by the LPMHSS</i>
		<i>Discharged following a referral or signpost to other services (other than secondary mental health services)</i>
		<i>Discharged following the provision of information or advice</i>
		<i>Discharged following a referral to secondary care services</i>
		<i>Total number of patients discharged during the month</i>
6	<i>Of the therapeutic interventions started during the month, how many were for: [monthly count]</i>	<i>Patients who had waited up to and including 28 days</i>
		<i>Patients who had waited 29 days and over and up to and including 56 days</i>
		<i>Patients who had waited 57 days and over</i>
		<i>Total number of therapeutic interventions started during the month</i>

Part 2

1	Total number of patients resident in your LHB with a valid CTP at the end of the month [end of month census snapshot]
2	Total number of patients resident in your LHB new to secondary mental health services within the month [monthly count]
3	Number of patients resident in your LHB discharged/transferred out of secondary mental health services within the month [monthly count]
4	Total number of patients resident in your LHB currently in receipt of secondary mental health services at the end of the month (i.e the caseload) [end of month snapshot]
5	Percentage of valid CTPs completed [end of month snapshot]

Part 3

1	The number of people resident in your LHB requesting an assessment under Part 3 of the Measure within the month [monthly count]	
2a	Of those people resident in your LHB who were assessed following a referral for an emergency assessment, how many patients had waited: [monthly count]	Up to and including 4 hours (from receipt of referral to an emergency assessment)
		Over 4 hours and up to and including 48 hours (from receipt of referral to an emergency assessment)
		Over 48 hours and up to and including 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to an emergency assessment)
		Over 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to an emergency assessment)
		The total number of people resident in your LHB assessed under Part 3 of the Measure within the month following a referral for an emergency assessment
2b	Of those people resident in your LHB who were assessed following a referral for an urgent assessment, how many patients had waited: [monthly count]	Up to and including 4 hours (from receipt of referral to an urgent assessment)
		Over 4 hours and up to and including 48 hours (from receipt of referral to an urgent assessment)
		Over 48 hours and up to and including 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to an urgent assessment)
		Over 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to an urgent assessment)
		The total number of people resident in your LHB assessed under Part 3 of the Measure within the month following a referral for an urgent assessment
2c	Of those people resident in your LHB who were assessed following a referral for a routine assessment, how many patients had waited: [monthly count]	Up to and including 4 hours (from receipt of referral to a routine assessment)
		Over 4 hours and up to and including 48 hours (from receipt of referral to a routine assessment)
		Over 48 hours and up to and including 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to a routine assessment)
		Over 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to a routine assessment)
		The total number of people resident in your LHB assessed under Part 3 of the Measure within the month following a referral for a routine assessment
2d	Of those people resident in your LHB who were assessed following a referral, how many patients had waited: [monthly count]	Up to and including 4 hours (from receipt of referral to assessment)
		Over 4 hours and up to and including 48 hours (from receipt of referral to assessment)
		Over 48 hours and up to and including 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to assessment)
		Over 28 calendar days (from receipt of referral to assessment)
		The total number of people resident in your LHB assessed under Part 3 of the Measure within the month following a referral
3	Of those people resident in your LHB assessed under Part 3 of the	Up to and including 10 working days (after the assessment had taken place)
		After 10 working days (after the assessment had taken place)

	Measure within the month, how many outcome of assessment reports were sent: [monthly count]	The total number of outcome of assessment reports sent within the month
4	The number of people resident in your LHB accepted onto the caseload under Part 3 of the Measure within the month [monthly count]	

Part 4

1	Total number of all hospitals within the Local Health Board [end of quarter census snapshot]	
2	Total number of all hospitals which have arrangements in place to ensure advocacy is available to qualifying patients [end of quarter census snapshot]	
3	Total number of WTE Independent Mental Health Advocates (IMHAs) in the Local Health Board area at the end of the quarter [end of quarter snapshot]	
4	What is the qualification status of the IMHAs in the Local Health Board (see indicator 3): [end of quarter census snapshot]	Number of WTE IMHAs who satisfy appointment requirements
		Number of WTE IMHAs who are working towards the IMHA diploma
		Number of WTE IMHAs who have successfully completed the IMHA diploma
		Number of WTE IMHAs who have any additional qualifications
5	Does your advocacy provider have or is working towards a recognised advocacy quality performance mark?	
6	Number of new qualifying patients accepted into IMHA services during the quarter: [quarterly count]	Compulsory patients
		Informal / voluntary patients
		Total number of new qualifying patients accepted into IMHA services during the quarter
7	Number of qualifying patients currently in receipt of IMHA services at the end of the quarter - i.e the caseload: [end of quarter snapshot]	Compulsory patients
		Informal / voluntary patients
		Total number of new qualifying patients currently in receipt of IMHA services at the end of the quarter
8	Number of qualifying patients discharged from IMHA services during the quarter: [quarterly count]	Compulsory patients
		Informal / voluntary patients
		Total number of new qualifying patients discharged from IMHA services during the quarter
9	Of the qualifying compulsory patients who had their first contact with an IMHA during the quarter, how many had waited: [quarterly count]	Up to and including 5 working days following their request for an IMHA
		6 working days or more following their request for an IMHA
		Total number of qualifying compulsory patients who had their first contact with an IMHA during the quarter
10	Of the qualifying informal / voluntary patients who had their first contact with an IMHA during the quarter, how many had waited: [quarterly count]	Up to and including 5 working days following their request for an IMHA
		6 working days or more following their request for an IMHA
		Total number of informal / voluntary patients who had their first contact with an IMHA during the quarter

Our response:

I can confirm that Welsh Government holds the information requested and is attached at Annex 1-3. Annex 3, relating to part 3 data, has been provided for all ages only and not by the requested age bands. This is because data for Learning Disability services is not submitted to Welsh Government broken down by the requested age bands.

In relation to Annex 4, data, has been provided from quarter 3 2016/17 as prior to this date data was not submitted to Welsh Government on a quarterly basis. Data has been provided for all hospitals only and not by each of the hospital categories as requested. Providing data broken down by those categories would result in numbers of less than 5 within the data resulting in the data becoming sensitive and potentially patient identifiable under Section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Annex 5 refers to the caveats and definitions for data set provided.

Next Steps

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government's handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government's Freedom of Information Officer at:

Information Rights Unit,
Welsh Government,
Cathays Park,
Cardiff,
CF10 3NQ
or Email: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

*Information Commissioner's Office,
Wycliffe House,
Water Lane,
Wilmslow,
Cheshire,
SK9 5AF*

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our own internal review process.

Yours sincerely,